

No. 24A287

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority, Inc., et al., *Applicants*

v.

National Horsemen's Benevolent and Protective Association, et al.

**RESPONSE OF THE NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION IN OPPOSITION
TO A STAY OF THE MANDATE**

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
Center for American Rights
747 N. LaSalle St., Suite 210
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone (414) 588-1658
dsuhr@americanrights.org

Christopher Mills
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay St. #22251
Charleston, SC 29413

Fernando Bustos
Bustos Law Firm, P.C.
1001 Main Street, Suite 501
Lubbock, Texas 79401

Peter Ecabert
National Horsemen's Protective &
Benevolent Association
Chevy Chase Plaza, Suite 207
836 Euclid Avenue
Lexington, KY 40502

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGISLATIVE & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Horsemen acquiesce to certiorari and respectfully request a ruling this term.....	5
II. The Court should not stay the mandate below.	7
A. The Authority’s demand that this Court stay the mandate to stop a hypothetical injunction is premature.....	8
B. The Horsemen have a high likelihood of success on the merits.	10
1. The Act’s enforcement provisions are unconstitutional.....	11
2. History confirms the correctness of the Fifth Circuit’s decision.	17
3. The FTC-Authority relationship is meaningfully different from the SEC-FINRA.	20
C. The equities disfavor a stay.	21
1. The Authority does not articulate any irreparable harms of its own. ...	21
2. The United States’ demand for total deference falls flat.....	29
3. The Horsemen face irreparable harm from a stay.....	33
III. If the Court grants certiorari, it should consider a second question presented.	36
A. The panel decision permits the private delegate the policy discretion to set fees levied on industry participants, which parts ways with other circuit court decisions limiting private delegates to only fee collection.....	37
B. The circuits agree that private delegates may advise on, recommend, and propose rules. The HISA cases split from this standard by upholding a law authorizing the private delegate to write rules and compelling the agency to approve them.....	40
C. The Fifth and Sixth Circuits are split on whether to permit sub-regulatory guidance from private delegates.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	11
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	31
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	6
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18, 41, 42
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	15
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	32
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	29
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , No. 24A173, 2024 WL 3958856 (U.S. Aug. 28, 2024).....	33
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. (2023)	6
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	39
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	31
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987)	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U. S. 714 (1986)	1

<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	2
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	5, 6, 7, 11, 17, 36, 44
<i>Chiglaides Farm, Ltd. v. Butz</i> , 485 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1973)	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	30, 31
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	6
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 63 F.4th 441 (5th Cir. 2023).....	44
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 67 F.4th 773 (6th Cir. 2023).....	39, 41, 44
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023).....	40
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th ___ (5th Cir. 2024)	40
<i>Denver Rockets v. All-Pro Management, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 1049 (C.D. Cal. 1971)	34
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024)	33
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , (<i>Amtrak II</i>), 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	6, 11, 18
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	10
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 59 F.4th 180 (5th Cir. 2023).....	43
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	1, 6
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	30
<i>Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991)	34

<i>Goetz v. Glickman</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1173 (D. Kan. 1996).....	39
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 S. Ct. 1 (1964)	33
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Jackson v. NFL</i> , 802 F.Supp. 226 (D. Minn. 1992).....	34
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	16
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	19
<i>Linseman v. World Hockey Ass’n</i> , 439 F.Supp. 1315 (D. Conn. 1977).....	34
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	6, 33
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>Louisiana v. Horseracing Integrity & Safety Auth. Inc.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 478 (W.D. La. 2022).....	26, 27
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	32, 33
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	14, 29
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	37
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	6
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7, 11, 41, 42, 43

<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 107 F.4th 415 (5th Cir. 2024).....	12, 13, 16, 20, 21, 27, 42, 43
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 691 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	4
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 220 (N.D. Tex. 2024).....	4, 38
<i>Nat’l Park & Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999)	16
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)	6
<i>O.M. by & through Moultrie v. Nat’l Women’s Soccer League, LLC</i> , 544 F.Supp.3d 1063 (D. Or. 2021)	34
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023).....	12, 15, 16, 30, 39, 40, 42, 44
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)	17, 18, 39
<i>Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2512 (1992)	35
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	6, 29
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	37
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	31
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 516 (1996)	1
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	36
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	35
<i>Texas v. Comm’r</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022)	5
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	32

<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3rd Cir. 1989)	17, 18, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 690 Fed. App’x 575 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	30, 33
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	31
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Walmsley v. FTC</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 24004 (8th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024)	13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Walsh v. Ahern Rentals, Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 896 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2022)	22
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	1, 18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	6
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975)	33
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15, 38
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)	32
<i>Yaretsky v. Blum</i> , 592 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1979)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	11
U.S. Const. amend. V	11
U.S. Const. amend. VI	11
U.S. Const. amend. VII	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	3
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 780-3(a)	21

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(4).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(4)	21
15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)(1).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u(c).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 3052(a)	2
15 U.S.C. § 3052(d)	14
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(1)(C).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(1)(C)(iii)(I)	37
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(1)(C)(iii)(II).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(2).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 3052(f)(3).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 3053(a)	38, 41
15 U.S.C. § 3053(a)(1)-(11)	14
15 U.S.C. § 3053(c)(2)	41
15 U.S.C. § 3054(a)(2)(A)	2
15 U.S.C. § 3054(a)(2)(B)	2
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(1)(a)	14
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(1)(A)(i).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 3054(c)(3)(B)	12
15 U.S.C. § 3054(e)(1)(A)	25
15 U.S.C. § 3054(g)	43
15 U.S.C. § 3054(g)(2)	43
15 U.S.C. § 3054(g)(3)	43
15 U.S.C. § 3054(h)	2
15 U.S.C. § 3054(i)	12
15 U.S.C. § 3054(j)	12
15 U.S.C. § 3055(a)(1)	41
15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(4)(a)	43
15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(4)(B)	12

15 U.S.C. § 3055(c)(4)(C)	12
15 U.S.C. § 3056(b)(7)-(9)	12
15 U.S.C. § 3057.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 3057(a)(2)(F)-(I)	12
15 U.S.C. § 3057(c).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 3058(b)	16
Auth. R. § 282(b)(1)(i)	16
Auth. R. § 3229	3
Auth. R. § 3247	3
Auth. R. § 3040(a)(2)(iii)(D).....	12
Auth. R. § 5730(b)(2)-(3)	12
Auth. R. §§ 7020-7430.....	3
Auth. R. § 7420(b)	16
Percy-Gray Racing Law, 1895 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 570	22
FAA REAUTHORIZATION ACT OF 2018, 115 P.L. 254, 132 Stat. 3186	41

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 8	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(b).....	44
47 C.F.R. § 54.703(b).....	17
47 C.F.R. § 54.703(c)(3).....	17
47 C.F.R. § 54.704(a)(2)-(3).....	17
87 Fed. Reg. 435.....	44
87 Fed. Reg. 65292.....	26
88 Fed. Reg. 70768.....	28
<i>Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act: Anti-Doping and Medication Control</i> Rule, 88 Fed. Reg. 27894 (May 3, 2023)	26
<i>Procedures for Oversight of the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority’s</i> <i>Annual Budget</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 18034 (March 27, 2023)	38

Other Authorities

<i>Announcement Concerning Enforcement of HISA Racetrack Safety Rules and</i> <i>Registration Requirements</i> , Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority (June 28, 2022), https://hisaus.org/news/announcement-concerning-enforcement-of-hisa-racetrack-safety-rules-and-registration-requirements	23
--	----

<i>Announcement Concerning Enforcement of HISA Rule 2276 (HORSESHOES) as It Pertains to Full Outer Rim Shoes and Toe Grabs</i> , Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority (July 29, 2022), https://hisaus.org/news/announcement-concerning-enforcement-of-hisa-rule-2276-horseshoes-as-it-pertains-to-full-outer-rim-shoes-and-toe-grabs	24
Aditya Bamzai, <i>Tenure of Office and the Treasury</i> , 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1299 (2019)	19
Jeff Cota, <i>HISA Clarifies Shoeing Rules, Confirms Delay</i> , Am. Farriers J. (May 12, 2022), https://www.americanfarriers.com/articles/13382-hisa-confirms-delay-of-shoeing-rules-enforcement	24
Editorial, <i>A Shot from Justice Scalia</i> , Wash. Post (May 2, 2000), https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/opinions/2000/05/02/a-shot-from-justice-scalia/32a0c03c-9967-4d64-8a74-0e5c0f587c0a/	31
Equine Injury Database, The Jockey Club, https://jockeyclub.com/default.asp?section=Advocacy&area=10	28
<i>FTC Seek Comments on Petition for Rulemaking from the National HBPA, Inc.</i> , Regulations.gov Docket FTC-2024-0030, 1,114 comments received as of 9.30.24, https://www.regulations.gov/docket/FTC-2024-0030	28
Jimmy Golen, <i>Horse euthanized after 13th at Belmont, 1 race after final leg of Triple Crown</i> , NBC 4 New York (June 11, 2023), https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/sports/triple-crown/horse-euthanized-after-13th-at-belmont-1-race-after-final-leg-of-triple-crown/4412091/	23
H.R. Rep. No. 100-660	31
Brooks Holton, <i>Churchill Downs horse deaths: KHRC releases first 10 reports, including Parents Pride</i> , Louisville Courier J. (June 5, 2023), https://www.courier-journal.com/story/sports/horses/horse-racing/2023/06/05/churchill-downs-horse-deaths-morality-reviews-kentucky-racing-commission/70288920007/	23
<i>HISA Announces Selection of Drug Free Sport International as Partner to Build Independent Anti-Doping and Medication Control Enforcement Agency</i> , Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority (May 3, 2022), https://hisaus.org/news/hisa-announces-selection-of-drug-free-sport-international-as-partner-to-build-independent-anti-doping-and-medication-control-enforcement-agency	25
<i>HISA Confirms Delay And Clarification Of Racetrack Shoeing Rules</i> , Paulick Report (May 14, 2022), https://paulickreport.com/horse-care-category/hisa-confirms-delay-and-clarification-of-racetrack-shoeing-rules	24
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Private Delegation Outside of Executive Supervision</i> , 45 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 837 (2022)	19

Letter to Senator Mitch McConnell, Dec. 8, 2022, https://ustrottingnews.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/12-08-22-Attorney-Generals-HISA-McConnell-Letter.pdf	5
Letter To The Editor: <i>Iowa HBPA Takes Exception To HISA CEO’s Comments On Toe Grabs</i> , Paulick Report (March 19, 2024), https://paulickreport.com/news/ray-s-paddock/letter-to-the-editor-iowa-hbpa-takes-exception-to-hisa-ceos-comments-on-toe-grabs	24
<i>Order Approving the Racetrack Safety Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority</i> , Federal Trade Commission (March 3, 2022), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/order_re_racetrack_safety_2022-3-3_for_publication.pdf	24
<i>Private Delegation Outside of Executive Supervision</i> , 45 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 837 (2022)	19
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 17.13.(C) (10th ed. 2013)	32
Spring 2023 Churchill Downs Equine Fatalities: HISA Findings (Sept. 12, 2023), https://bphisaweb.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/Spring-2023-Churchill-Downs-Equine-Fatalities-HISA-Findings.pdf	23
<i>Statement from USADA CEO Travis T. Tygart on Equine Anti-Doping and Medication Control Program Negotiations</i> , U.S. Anti-Doping Agency (Dec. 23, 2021), https://www.usada.org/statement/equine-negotiations/	25
<i>Statement on Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority’s Announcement to Contract with Drug Free Sport International Instead of the U.S. Anti-Doping Agency</i> , Animal Wellness Action (May 3, 2022), https://animalwellnessaction.org/horseracing-integrity-and-safety-authoritys-announcement-to-contract-with-drug-free-sport-international	25
<i>Tenure of Office and the Treasury</i> , 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1299 (2019)	19
<i>The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019)	32
S. Vladeck, <i>The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019)	32
